

No. 07-71576

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, et al., Respondents

APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION
BY RESPONDENTS UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, et al.

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

William M. Chamberlain, Chief Counsel
Jonathan Blee, Assistant Chief Counsel
William Staack, Senior Staff Counsel
Dennis L. Beck, Jr., Senior Staff Counsel
Attorneys for Petitioner
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
1516 Ninth Street, Mail Station 14
Sacramento, California 95814-5512
(916) 654-3953 Fax (916) 654-3843
JBlee@energy.state.ca.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW, WHERE IN THE RECORD BELOW THE ISSUES WERE RAISED, AND THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. DOE’s Denial of a Rule Granting a Preemption Waiver for California’s Clothes Washer Standards Should Be Overturned, Because It Is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Not in Accordance with the Law.	18
A. DOE Committed Legal Error in Determining That California Did Not Demonstrate That the Standards Are Needed to Meet Unusual and Compelling Interests.	18
1. DOE’s Determination That California Did Not Explain the Assumptions Supporting Its Analysis Is False and Is Contradicted by the Record.	20
2. DOE’s Determination That California Did Not Analyze Product- and State-Specific Alternatives Is False and Is Contradicted by the Record.	22
B. DOE Committed Legal Error In Determining That Opponents of a Waiver Rule Demonstrated That One of the Standards Is Likely to Result in the Unavailability of Top-Loading Clothes Washers, and in Relying on That Determination To Deny a Waiver Rule for All of the Standards.	26

1.	DOE Erred by Relying Solely upon the Current Unavailability of Certain Top-Loaders to Support Its Determination That Those Products Would Not Be Available Three Years in the Future.	27
2.	DOE Erred in Determining That a Factor Relevant to Only One of the California Standards Justified DOE’s Denial of a Preemption Waiver for All Four Standards.	28
C.	DOE Erred in Concluding That the “Three-Year Requirement” Prevents the Agency from Granting a Waiver To Take Effect Three Years in the Future.	32
D.	DOE Erred in Stating That If a Rule Waiving Preemption Is Prescribed, Then DOE Conducts Another Rulemaking to Determine If Preemption Should Be Waived.	35
II.	The Matter Should Be Remanded to DOE with Instructions to Prescribe a Rule Granting a Waiver, Because the Record Has Been Fully Developed, the Conclusions That Follow from It Are Clear, and Further Administrative Proceedings Would Serve No Useful Purpose.	38
A.	The Record Clearly Shows That the California Standards Are “Needed” to Meet the State’s “Unusual and Compelling Interests.” .	39
1.	California’s Interests are “Unusual and Compelling.”	39
2.	The Standards are “Needed” to Meet California’s Interests. ...	45
B.	DOE’s Determination That No Party Below Showed, by a Preponderance of the Evidence, That The California Standards Will Significantly Burden the Clothes Washer Industry on a National Basis, Is Unchallenged in this Court (and Is Clearly Supported by the Record) and Therefore Must Stand on Remand.	49
C.	The Record Clearly Shows That the California Standards Are Not Likely To Result in the Unavailability of any Clothes Washer Characteristic, Feature, or Other Attribute.	49
	CONCLUSION	52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 32-1

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

ADDENDUM:

5 U.S.C. § 553

5 U.S.C. § 706

42 U.S.C. § 6295(g)

42 U.S.C. § 6297(c)-(d)

42 U.S.C. § 6306

10 C.F.R. § 430.23(j) & App. J1

10 C.F.R. § 430.32(g)

10 C.F.R. § 430.42(f)

10 C.F.R. § 430.48

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 25008

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 25402(c), (e)

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 20, § 1602(p)

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 20, § 1603(a)

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 20, § 1604(p)

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 20, § 1605(b)

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 20, § 1605.2(p)(1)

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 20, § 1605.3(p)(1)

Cal. Assemb. Bill 1561 (Stats. 2001, ch. 421)

H.R. Rep. No. 100-11 (1987)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	23
<i>Anaheim Mem’l Hosp. v. Shalala</i> 130 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Citizen’s to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. V. Volpe</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	28
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. EPA</i> 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	38
<i>Gallarde v. I.N.S.</i> 486 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)	46, 47
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. EPA</i> 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	30
<i>People of the State of California v. FCC</i> 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> 346 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003)	38, 39, 49
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	21

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	36, 37
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13, 20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	12, 32, 33, 36
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)	13
42 U.S.C. § 6291-6309	1
42 U.S.C. § 6293.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 6294.....	4, 14
42 U.S.C. § 6295.....	14

42 U.S.C. § 6295(g)	6
42 U.S.C. § 6297(b)-(c)	7
42 U.S.C. § 6297(b)-(d)	14
42 U.S.C. § 6297(c)-(d)	5, 14
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(1), (3)-(5).....	11, 18
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(1)(B)	8, 26, 46, 47
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(1)(B)-(C)	15, 19
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(1)(C)(i)-(ii)	9
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(1)(C)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(2), (5).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(5).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(5)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 6306(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 6306(b)(1).....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 6306(b)(2).....	12

Energy Policy and Conservation Act of 1975

Pub. L. 94-163, 89 Stat. 926	1
------------------------------------	---

National Appliance Energy Conservation Act of 1987

Pub. L. 100-12, 101 Stat. 103	1
H.R. Rep. No. 100-11, 100 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1987)	1, 6, 24, 47
S.R. Rep. No. 100-6, 100 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1987).....	1

CALIFORNIA STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Public Resources Code:

Section 25008	3, 42
Section 25402(c).....	14
Section 25402(e)(1)	4, 15

California Assembly Bill 1561 (Kelley)

Ch. 421, Stats. 2002, § 1(b)	4, 15
------------------------------------	-------

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 430.23(j) and Appendix J1	4
10 C.F.R. § 430.32(g)	7, 14

10 C.F.R. § 430.42(f)(1)	21
10 C.F.R. § 430.48(c).....	7
10 C.F.R. § 430.48(d)	7

FEDERAL REGISTER

66 Fed. Reg. 3314	6, 14
66 Fed. Reg. 3319	6, 14
71 Fed. Reg. 6022, 6023	13
71 Fed. Reg. 6022-6024.....	37
71 Fed. Reg. 6023	22
71 Fed. Reg. 6025	35
71 Fed. Reg. 35419, 35420	35
71 Fed. Reg. 35420	36
71 Fed. Reg. 78157	7, 13
71 Fed. Reg. 78160	17, 21, 32, 34
71 Fed. Reg. 78162	45
71 Fed. Reg. 78162-78164.....	16, 19
71 Fed. Reg. 78163	20, 22, 23, 25
71 Fed. Reg. 78163-78164.....	39
71 Fed. Reg. 78164	16, 23, 26
71 Fed. Reg. 78164-78166.....	49
71 Fed. Reg. 78167	<i>passim</i>
71 Fed. Reg. 78168	27

CALIFORNIA STATE REGULATIONS

Title 5, § 553	36, 37
Title 20, § 1602(p)	4
Title 20, § 1603	4
Title 20, § 1604(p)	4
Title 20, § 1605(b)	33
Title 20, § 1605.2 – 1605.3	33
Title 20, § 1605.2	33
Title 20, § 1605.2(p)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Title 20, § 1605.3(p)(1).....	14
